GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA

DIRECTORATE OF TRIBAL WELFARE

Dated, Agartala the j 1 -01-2020,

F.No.11-274/TW/FRC/2018-19/P/(VOL-III)/29121-125 MEMORANDUM

The Governor is pleased to re-constitute the Sub-Divisional Level Forest Rights Committee for <u>Kailashahar Sub-Division</u> to implement the provisions of the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights), Act, 2006 and Rule, 2007 as mentioned below :-

SI.	Name	Portfolio
1	The Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Kailashahar	Chairman
2	The Sub-Divisional Forest Officer, Kailashahar	Member
3	Sri Kartik Debbarma, Vill- Milong Ward No.2, P.O- Dhanbilash, P/S- Kailashahar, Unakoti Tripura	Member
4	Sri Monoranjan Debbarma, S/O- Sri Dhaniram Debbarma, Vill- Milong, P.O- Dhanbilash, P/S- Kailashahar, Contact- 89742965433	Member
5	Sri Biresh Debbarma, Vill- Milong, P/O- Dhanbilash, P/S- Kailashahar, Unakoti Tripura	Member
6	Majoy Halam, Vill+P.O- Deocherra, P/S- Kailashahar, Unakoti Tripura	Member
7	Mati Debbarma, Vill+P.O- Singirbil, P.O- Fultali, P/S- Kailashahar, Unakoti Tripura	Member
8	Sri Sanjit Debbarma, S/O- Chansing Debbarma, Vill- NC Para, P.O- Golakpur, Kailashahar, Unakoti Tripura, contact- 8974220601	Member
9	Smt. Mandira Debbarma, Vill- Milong Ward No.1, Kailashahar, Unakoti Tripura	Member
10	Sri Lalsiamrema Darlong, S/O- Sri Tinkhuma Darlong, Vill- Muruibari, P.O- Deoracherra, Kailashahar, Unakoti Tripura, Contact- 9402333356	Member
11	The Sub-Divisional Welfare Officer, Kailashahar	Member Secretary

2. Functions of the Sub-Divisional Forest Rights Level Committee:

The Sub-Divisional Forest Rights Level Committee shall:-

- 1. Provide information to each Gram Sabha about their duties and duties of holder of Forest Rights and others towards protection of Wild life, Forest and Biodiversity with reference to critical flora and fauna which need to be conserved and protected;
- 2. Provide Forest and Revenue maps and electoral rolls to the Gram Sabha or the Forest Rights Committee;
- 3. Collate all the resolutions of the concerned Gram Sabha;
- 4. Consolidate maps and details provided by the Gram Sabhas;
- 5. Examine the resolutions and maps of the Gram Sabhas to ascertain the veracity of the claims;
- 6. Hear petitions from persons, including state agencies, aggrieved by the resolutions of the Gram Sabhas;
- 7. Co-ordinate with other Sub-Divisional Level Forest Rights Committees for inter Sub-Divisional claims;
- 8. Prepare block or Tehsil-wise the draft record of proposed Forest Rights through the Sub-Divisional Magistrate to the District Level Forest Rights Committee for final decision;
- 9. Raise awareness among Forest dwellers about the objectives and procedures laid down under the Act and in the Rules;
- 10. Ensure easy and free availability of proforma of claims to the claimants as provided in Annexure-I (Forms A & B) of these Rules;
- 11. Ensure that the Gram Sabha meetings are conducted in free, open and fare manner with requisite quorum

3. This will come into force with immediate effect. This is issued in supersession of the Memo No.F.11-173/TW/Sectt/05-06/2191-2280, Dated, 23/04/08.

By Order of the Governor.

Addl. Secretary to the Government of Tripura

To All concerned.....